



2026:CGHC:17962

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 1552 of 2017

Sambhulal Sahu S/o Shri Anand Ram Sahu, Aged About 59 Years
R/o Barang Nagar Raipur, Tahsil And District Raipur Chhattisgarh.,
Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - Municipal Corporation Through Commissioner, Nagar Palik
Nigam, Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh., Chhattisgarh

2 - Zone Commissioner, Zone No. 7, Nagar Palik Nigam Raipur
Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - State Of Chhattisgarh, Through District Collector, Raipur
Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner	:	None appears
For Resp. No. 1 & 2	:	Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, Advocate
For Resp. No.3/State	:	Mr. Aditya Tiwari, Panel Lawyer

S.B.: Hon'ble Shri Parth Prateem Sahu, Judge

Order On Board

20/04/2026

1. None appears for the petitioner even when the case is take up
for hearing in second round.
2. On 04.02.2026 also there was no representation on behalf of
petitioner.
3. In the aforementioned facts of the case, this Court is left with no



option but to dismiss the writ petition for want of prosecution.

4. Accordingly, writ petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge

Praveen